
THE CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) 
ORDER 2025 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Chichester District Council (“the Council”) has resolved to make the 
above Order under Sections 32, 35, 124(1) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984, as amended (“the 1984 Act”). The Order is intended to come into operation on 1 April 2025 and its 
effect will be as follows:  The Consolidation for ease of use the existing Chichester District Council (Off-
Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2020 (as subsequently varied by The Chichester District 

Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Variation No. 1) Order 2021, (Variation No. 2) Order 2021), (Variation 
No. 2) Order 2022), (Variation No. 1) Order 2023), Order 2024 (Variation No. 1) by 

a) Amending Schedule 7 – Scale of Current Charges to be amended as below 
i. Increase existing Pay and Display tariffs in line with the Council’s fees and charges policy – i.e. an overall 

increase by the rate of inflation.  
ii. Increase season tickets in line with the Council’s fees and charges policy – i.e. an overall increase by the 

rate of inflation. 
iii. Changing Avenue de Chartres to a pay and display parking places 

 
 

Schedule 7 - Notice of Implementation of Fee/Charge Increase 

Parking Places  Days & Hours of Charging Period of Parking Charge 

Baffins Lane 
Little London 

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 12 hours 

£2.40 
£4.80 
£7.10 
£9.60 
£11.90 
£14.30 
£16.70 
£19.10 
£20.40 

Cawley Priory 
East Pallant 
Market Avenue 
St John’s Street 
Orchard Street (southern part) 
South Pallant 
St Cyriacs 
New Park Road 
 

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday  

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 12 hours 

£0.70 
£1.80 
£3.60 
£5.60 
£7.40 
£9.40 
£11.20 
£14.70 
£17.40 
£18.90 Market Road 

Orchard Street (northern part) 
8.00am to 8.00pm Saturday 
and bank holidays, 10am to 
5pm Sunday  

Avenue de Chartres 
Basin Road 
Cattle Market 

8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

£0.70 
£1.10 
£2.20 
£3.40 
£4.50 
£5.50 
£6.20 
£7.50 
£8.60 

Northgate 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
Up to 12 hours 
 
 
 

£0.70 
£1.10 
£2.20 
£3.40 
£4.50 
£5.50 
£6.20 
£7.50 
£8.60 
£9.70 

 
 



Westgate 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 
 

Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

 

£0.70 
£1.10 

   £2.20 * 

£3.40 
£4.50 
£5.80 
£6.80 
£8.20 
£9.20 

 
*Up to 2 hours Free for 

Westgate Leisure Centre Users  
 

Coach Park  8.00am to 5.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 
 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 9 Hours 

£4.40 
£8.70 

Lorry Park 5.00pm to 8.00am Monday to 
Sunday 

Overnight fee  £8.70 

Bracklesham Lane 1 April to 31 October - 
8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 Hours 

£2.80 
£5.30 
£6.70 

1 November to 31 March 
8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 10 Hours 

£0.90 
£2.40 

Bosham Lane  Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 
6.00pm 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 24 hours 
Up to 48 hours 
Additional 24 hours 
 
Up to 7 days max 
 

£1.10 
£2.20 
£3.30 
£4.40 
£4.90 
£5.50 
£7.90 
£3.80 

 
£23.00 

Bosham Lane Coaches  Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 
6.00pm 

Per day £8.20 

Marine Drive 
 

1 April to 31 October - 
8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

£2.80 
£5.20 
£6.70 

1 November to 31 March 
8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive 

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 10 hours  

£0.90 
£2.40 

Northern Crescent 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

Free 
£0.90 
£1.20 
£1.40 
£2.00 
£2.30 
£2.60 
£3.30 

Post Office 
North Street 

8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

Free 
£0.90 
£1.20 
£1.40 
£2.00 
£2.30 
£2.60 
£3.30 

 

Grange Road 
 

8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday   

Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 
 

Free 
£1.20 
£1.40 
£2.00 
£2.30 
£2.60 
£3.30 



Pound Street 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours  
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours 

Free 
£0.90 
£1.20 
£1.40 
£2.00 
£2.30 
£2.60 
£3.30 

East Street 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to 
Saturday, 10am to 5pm on 
Sunday  

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Up to 5 hours 
Up to 6 hours 
Up to 8 hours 
Up to 10 hours  

Free 
£0.90 
£1.20 
£1.40 
£2.00 
£2.30 
£2.60 
£3.30 

East Beach 
 
Marine 
 

Seasonal 1 April to 31 
October - 8.00am to 6.00pm 
Monday to Sunday inclusive 

Up to 1 hour 
Up to 10 hours 

£0.70 
£2.20 

 
 
A copy of the draft Order together with the Council’s reasons for proposing to make such an Order are 
available for inspection at East Pallant House, East Pallant Chichester, PO19 1TY; and at the Grange 
Centre, Bepton Road, Midhurst, GU29 9HD; from 9.00am to 4.00pm on weekdays (excluding weekends 
and public holidays). 
 
 
East Pallant House, East Pallant                                                   Jane Hotchkiss, Director Growth & Place                        
Chichester, West Sussex,  
PO19 1TY                                                         20 February 2025 
                                        

Parking Place  Days & Hours of Validity Charge 

Bosham Lane, Bosham 
 

All days 
All hours 

£27.00 – 1-12 months can be 
purchased in advance 

Marine Drive, Wittering Available 1 April to 31 October -8.00am to 
6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive  

 £25.00 – 1-7 months can be 
purchased in advance 

East Beach, Selsey 

Pound Street, Petworth 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday 

£25.00 – 1-12 months can be 
purchased in advance Grange Road, Midhurst 

Post Office, Midhurst 

North Street, Midhurst 

East Street, Selsey 

X Roving:  
Basin Road 
Cattle Market 
Northgate 
 

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday  

£69.00 * per month *£393.30 
when 6 months purchased (5% 
discount); £577.53 when 9 
months purchased (7% discount); 
and £759.00 when12 months 
purchased (1 month free) 

X Roving Part-time: 
Basin Road 
Cattle Market 
Northgate 

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday   

£42.00 *1-12 months can be 
purchased in advance 

Specific: 
Market Road (A)  

8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday 

£107.00 * per month (£609.90 
when 6 months purchased (5% 
discount); £895.59 when 9 
months purchased (7% discount); 
and £1177.00 when 12 months 
purchased (1 month free) 

Specific: 
Orchard Street (D) (Northen Section) 

Avenue de Chartres  

 

8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 
10am to 5pm on Sunday 

£58.00* per month - *£330.60 
when 6 months purchased (5% 
discount); £485.46 when 9 
months purchased (7% discount); 
and £638.00 when 12 months 
purchased (1 month free) 


