## THE CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2025

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Chichester District Council ("the Council") has resolved to make the above Order under Sections 32, 35, 124(1) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended ("the 1984 Act"). The Order is intended to come into operation on 1 April 2025 and its effect will be as follows: The Consolidation for ease of use the existing Chichester District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2020 (as subsequently varied by The Chichester District Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Variation No. 1) Order 2021, (Variation No. 2) Order 2021), (Variation No. 1) by

- a) Amending Schedule 7 Scale of Current Charges to be amended as below
  - i. Increase existing Pay and Display tariffs in line with the Council's fees and charges policy i.e. an overall increase by the rate of inflation.
  - ii. Increase season tickets in line with the Council's fees and charges policy i.e. an overall increase by the rate of inflation.
  - iii. Changing Avenue de Chartres to a pay and display parking places

Schedule 7 - Notice of Implementation of Fee/Charge Increase

Parking Places	Days & Hours of Charging	Period of Parking	Charge
Baffins Lane	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to	Up to 1 hour	£2.40
Little London	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 2 hours	£4.80
	Sunday	Up to 3 hours	£7.10
		Up to 4 hours	£9.60
		Up to 5 hours	£11.90
		Up to 6 hours	£14.30
		Up to 8 hours	£16.70
		Up to 10 hours	£19.10
		Up to 12 hours	£20.40
Cawley Priory	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to	Up to 30 minutes	£0.70
East Pallant	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 1 hour	£1.80
Market Avenue	Sunday	Up to 2 hours	£3.60
St John's Street	,	Up to 3 hours	£5.60
Orchard Street (southern part)		Up to 4 hours	£7.40
South Pallant `		Up to 5 hours	£9.40
St Cyriacs		Up to 6 hours	£11.20
New Park Road		Up to 8 hours	£14.70
		Up to 10 hours	£17.40
Market Road	8.00am to 8.00pm Saturday	Up to 12 hours	£18.90
Orchard Street (northern part)	and bank holidays, 10am to	'	
	5pm Sunday		
Avenue de Chartres	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to	Up to 30 minutes	£0.70
Basin Road	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 1 hour	£1.10
Cattle Market	Sunday	Up to 2 hours	£2.20
		Up to 3 hours	£3.40
		Up to 4 hours	£4.50
		Up to 5 hours	£5.50
		Up to 6 hours	£6.20
		Up to 8 hours	£7.50
		Up to 10 hours	£8.60
		,	
Northgate	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to	Up to 30 minutes	£0.70
J	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 1 hour	£1.10
	Sunday	Up to 2 hours	£2.20
	<b>,</b>	Up to 3 hours	£3.40
		Up to 4 hours	£4.50
		Up to 5 hours	£5.50
		Up to 6 hours	£6.20
		Up to 8 hours	£7.50
		Up to 10 hours	£8.60
		Up to 12 hours	£9.70

Westgate	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	Up to 30 minutes Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 3 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 5 hours Up to 6 hours Up to 8 hours Up to 10 hours	£0.70 £1.10 £2.20 * £3.40 £4.50 £5.80 £6.80 £8.20 £9.20 *Up to 2 hours Free for Westgate Leisure Centre Users
Coach Park	8.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	Up to 2 hours Up to 9 Hours	£4.40 £8.70
Lorry Park	5.00pm to 8.00am Monday to Sunday	Overnight fee	£8.70
Bracklesham Lane	1 April to 31 October - 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive 1 November to 31 March 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 10 Hours Up to 2 hours Up to 10 Hours	£2.80 £5.30 £6.70 £0.90 £2.40
Bosham Lane	Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 6.00pm	Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 3 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 6 hours Up to 24 hours Up to 48 hours Additional 24 hours Up to 7 days max	£1.10 £2.20 £3.30 £4.40 £4.90 £5.50 £7.90 £3.80
Bosham Lane Coaches	Monday to Sunday 8.00am to 6.00pm	Per day	£8.20
Marine Drive	1 April to 31 October - 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive 1 November to 31 March 8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 10 hours Up to 2 hours Up to 10 hours	£2.80 £5.20 £6.70 £0.90 £2.40
Northern Crescent	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 3 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 5 hours Up to 6 hours Up to 8 hours Up to 10 hours	Free £0.90 £1.20 £1.40 £2.00 £2.30 £2.60 £3.30
Post Office North Street	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 3 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 5 hours Up to 6 hours Up to 8 hours Up to 10 hours	Free £0.90 £1.20 £1.40 £2.00 £2.30 £2.60 £3.30
Grange Road	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	Up to 2 hours Up to 3 hours Up to 4 hours Up to 5 hours Up to 6 hours Up to 8 hours Up to 10 hours	Free £1.20 £1.40 £2.00 £2.30 £2.60 £3.30

Pound Street	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to	Up to 1 hour	Free
	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 2 hours	£0.90
	Sunday	Up to 3 hours	£1.20
		Up to 4 hours	£1.40
		Up to 5 hours	£2.00
		Up to 6 hours	£2.30
		Up to 8 hours	£2.60
		Up to 10 hours	£3.30
East Street	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to	Up to 1 hour	Free
	Saturday, 10am to 5pm on	Up to 2 hours	£0.90
	Sunday	Up to 3 hours	£1.20
		Up to 4 hours	£1.40
		Up to 5 hours	£2.00
		Up to 6 hours	£2.30
		Up to 8 hours	£2.60
		Up to 10 hours	£3.30
East Beach	Seasonal 1 April to 31	Up to 1 hour	£0.70
	October - 8.00am to 6.00pm	Up to 10 hours	£2.20
Marine	Monday to Sunday inclusive		

Parking Place	Days & Hours of Validity	Charge
Bosham Lane, Bosham	All days All hours	£27.00 – 1-12 months can be purchased in advance
Marine Drive, Wittering	Available 1 April to 31 October -8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Sunday inclusive	£25.00 – 1-7 months can be purchased in advance
East Beach, Selsey		
Pound Street, Petworth	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday,	£25.00 – 1-12 months can be
Grange Road, Midhurst	10am to 5pm on Sunday	purchased in advance
Post Office, Midhurst		
North Street, Midhurst		
East Street, Selsey		
X Roving: Basin Road Cattle Market Northgate	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	£69.00 * per month *£393.30 when 6 months purchased (5% discount); £577.53 when 9 months purchased (7% discount); and £759.00 when12 months purchased (1 month free)
X Roving Part-time: Basin Road Cattle Market Northgate	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	£42.00 *1-12 months can be purchased in advance
Specific: Market Road (A)	8.00am to 8.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	£107.00 * per month (£609.90 when 6 months purchased (5%
Specific: Orchard Street (D) (Northen Section)		discount); £895.59 when 9 months purchased (7% discount); and £1177.00 when 12 months purchased (1 month free)
Avenue de Chartres	8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday, 10am to 5pm on Sunday	£58.00* per month - *£330.60 when 6 months purchased (5% discount); £485.46 when 9 months purchased (7% discount); and £638.00 when 12 months purchased (1 month free)

A copy of the draft Order together with the Council's reasons for proposing to make such an Order are available for inspection at East Pallant House, East Pallant Chichester, PO19 1TY; and at the Grange Centre, Bepton Road, Midhurst, GU29 9HD; from 9.00am to 4.00pm on weekdays (excluding weekends and public holidays).

East Pallant House, East Pallant Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY Jane Hotchkiss, Director Growth & Place